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Appendix A: Conducted Output Power 

8.1 Appendix A: Conducted Output Power 

Test Result 

Band Channel PCL Power(dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

GSM850 128 5 32.85 38.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 5 32.76 38.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 5 32.76 38.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 0 29.00 33 PASS 

GSM1900 661 0 29.45 33 PASS 

GSM1900 810 0 29.51 33 PASS 
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Band Channel PCL Slot Power(dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

GPRS850 128 5 1 32.70 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 5 2 31.45 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 5 3 30.18 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 5 4 28.22 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 5 1 32.62 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 5 2 31.33 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 5 3 29.86 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 5 4 28.07 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 5 1 32.63 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 5 2 31.26 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 5 3 29.93 38.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 5 4 27.97 38.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 0 1 28.90 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 0 2 27.56 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 0 3 25.92 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 0 4 24.04 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 0 1 29.30 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 0 2 27.47 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 0 3 26.38 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 0 4 24.31 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 0 1 29.35 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 0 2 27.97 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 0 3 26.42 33 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 0 4 24.36 33 PASS 
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8.2 Appendix B: Peak-to-Average Ratio 

Test Result 

Band Channel Peak-to-Average Ratio(dB) Limit(dB) Verdict 

GSM850 128 2.63 13 PASS 

GSM850 190 2.63 13 PASS 

GSM850 251 2.64 13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 2.65 13 PASS 

GPRS850 190 2.64 13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 2.64 13 PASS 

GSM1900 512 2.65 13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 2.65 13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 2.66 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 2.66 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 2.65 13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 2.66 13 PASS 
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8.3 Appendix C: 26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth 

Test Result 

Band Channel 
Occupied Bandwidth 

(kHz) 

26dB Bandwidth 

(kHz) 
Limit(kHz) Verdict 

GSM850 128 242.53 311.6 --- PASS 

GSM850 190 243.13 316.8 --- PASS 

GSM850 251 243.14 314.5 --- PASS 

GPRS850 128 243.62 315.7 --- PASS 

GPRS850 190 241.86 314.8 --- PASS 

GPRS850 251 247.30 315.2 --- PASS 

GSM1900 512 245.08 312.2 --- PASS 

GSM1900 661 246.65 312.6 --- PASS 

GSM1900 810 247.55 318.0 --- PASS 

GPRS1900 512 244.59 314.3 --- PASS 

GPRS1900 661 245.58 318.9 --- PASS 

GPRS1900 810 246.96 315.0 --- PASS 
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Test Graphs 
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8.4 Appendix D: Band Edge 

Test Result 

Band Channel Value(dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

GSM850 128 -27.61 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 -26.70 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 -28.59 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 -27.99 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 512 -29.74 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 -29.30 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 -31.83 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 -30.27 -13 PASS 
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Test Graphs 
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8.5 Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission 

Test Result 

Band Channel Frequency Rang(Mhz) Value(dBm) Limit(dBm) Verdict 

GSM850 128 30~1000 -42.27 -13 PASS 

GSM850 128 1000~10000 -38.44 -13 PASS 

GSM850 190 30~1000 -42.74 -13 PASS 

GSM850 190 1000~10000 -38.52 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 30~1000 -41.99 -13 PASS 

GSM850 251 1000~10000 -38.51 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 30~1000 -41.40 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 128 1000~10000 -38.62 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 190 30~1000 -42.42 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 190 1000~10000 -38.47 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 30~1000 -40.88 -13 PASS 

GPRS850 251 1000~10000 -38.56 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 512 30~1000 -42.50 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 512 1000~20000 -31.84 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 30~1000 -42.32 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 661 1000~20000 -31.93 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 30~1000 -42.15 -13 PASS 

GSM1900 810 1000~20000 -31.83 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 30~1000 -42.53 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 1000~20000 -31.92 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 30~1000 -41.43 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 1000~20000 -31.82 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 30~1000 -42.36 -13 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 1000~20000 -31.95 -13 PASS 
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Test Graphs 
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8.6 Appendix F: Frequency Stability 

Test Result 

Voltage 

Band Channel 
Voltage 
(Vdc) 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

GSM850 128 VL TN 19.92 0.024169 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN TN 19.44 0.023582 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VH TN 19.11 0.023190 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VL TN 23.28 0.027825 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN TN 23.83 0.028481 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VH TN 18.08 0.021611 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VL TN 17.53 0.020654 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN TN 19.47 0.022936 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VH TN 18.27 0.021529 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VL TN 19.34 0.023464 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN TN 18.18 0.022054 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VH TN 17.11 0.020761 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VL TN 18.31 0.021882 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN TN 16.59 0.019836 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VH TN 18.76 0.022422 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VL TN 19.21 0.022632 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN TN 18.37 0.021643 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VH TN 17.98 0.021187 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VL TN 17.40 0.009406 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN TN 19.98 0.010802 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VH TN 14.21 0.007678 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VL TN 13.33 0.007093 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN TN 10.62 0.005650 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VH TN 17.11 0.009102 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VL TN 15.66 0.008199 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN TN 16.30 0.008537 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VH TN 12.75 0.006678 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VL TN 16.47 0.008899 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN TN 11.91 0.006439 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VH TN 16.69 0.009022 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VL TN 13.62 0.007247 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN TN 14.40 0.007659 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VH TN 16.59 0.008827 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VL TN 14.72 0.007709 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN TN 10.75 0.005629 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VH TN 13.37 0.006999 2.5 PASS 
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Temperature 

Band Channel 
Voltage 
(Vdc) 

Temperature 
(℃) 

Deviation 
(Hz) 

Deviation 
(ppm) 

Limit 
(ppm) 

Verdict 

GSM850 128 VN -30 19.05 0.023112 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN -20 19.34 0.023464 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN -10 17.08 0.020722 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN 0 19.89 0.024130 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN 10 19.47 0.023621 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN 20 20.60 0.024992 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN 30 18.95 0.022994 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN 40 19.95 0.024209 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 128 VN 50 19.40 0.023543 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN -30 20.70 0.024737 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN -20 14.95 0.017868 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN -10 19.47 0.023271 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN 0 21.60 0.025818 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN 10 24.28 0.029021 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN 20 18.34 0.021920 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN 30 23.31 0.027863 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN 40 21.95 0.026242 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 190 VN 50 24.86 0.029716 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN -30 19.50 0.022974 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN -20 21.11 0.024876 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN -10 19.73 0.023241 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN 0 19.66 0.023165 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN 10 17.50 0.020616 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN 20 19.11 0.022518 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN 30 21.44 0.025257 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN 40 21.73 0.025599 2.5 PASS 

GSM850 251 VN 50 18.79 0.022138 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN -30 15.69 0.019038 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN -20 18.44 0.022367 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN -10 18.66 0.022642 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN 0 18.50 0.022446 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN 10 17.89 0.021701 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN 20 17.14 0.020801 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN 30 19.21 0.023308 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN 40 17.47 0.021192 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 128 VN 50 17.89 0.021701 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN -30 17.89 0.021380 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN -20 18.08 0.021611 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN -10 19.82 0.023695 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN 0 16.76 0.020029 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN 10 17.47 0.020878 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN 20 19.50 0.023309 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN 30 19.05 0.022769 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN 40 18.31 0.021882 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 190 VN 50 17.01 0.020338 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN -30 18.31 0.021567 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN -20 20.73 0.024420 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN -10 18.14 0.021377 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN 0 19.18 0.022594 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN 10 15.53 0.018296 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN 20 16.34 0.019247 2.5 PASS 
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GPRS850 251 VN 30 19.27 0.022708 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN 40 17.92 0.021111 2.5 PASS 

GPRS850 251 VN 50 18.31 0.021567 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN -30 16.72 0.009039 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN -20 17.66 0.009545 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN -10 19.34 0.010453 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN 0 15.08 0.008149 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN 10 18.56 0.010034 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN 20 18.98 0.010261 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN 30 13.62 0.007364 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN 40 14.40 0.007783 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 512 VN 50 14.88 0.008044 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN -30 15.95 0.008484 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN -20 17.21 0.009153 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN -10 18.02 0.009583 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN 0 18.44 0.009806 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN 10 15.11 0.008037 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN 20 18.05 0.009600 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN 30 15.79 0.008398 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN 40 14.88 0.007917 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 661 VN 50 12.30 0.006543 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN -30 15.50 0.008115 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN -20 14.95 0.007827 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN -10 15.21 0.007962 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN 0 12.17 0.006373 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN 10 16.21 0.008486 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN 20 11.56 0.006052 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN 30 14.79 0.007743 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN 40 15.11 0.007912 2.5 PASS 

GSM1900 810 VN 50 16.40 0.008588 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN -30 17.37 0.009388 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN -20 13.69 0.007399 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN -10 18.76 0.010138 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN 0 15.34 0.008289 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN 10 14.69 0.007940 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN 20 13.88 0.007503 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN 30 14.66 0.007922 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN 40 12.66 0.006840 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 512 VN 50 18.56 0.010034 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN -30 15.24 0.008106 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN -20 13.24 0.007041 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN -10 18.21 0.009686 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN 0 15.24 0.008106 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN 10 12.30 0.006543 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN 20 13.98 0.007436 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN 30 17.05 0.009068 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN 40 16.21 0.008621 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 661 VN 50 17.05 0.009068 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN -30 15.66 0.008199 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN -20 7.72 0.004040 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN -10 13.17 0.006897 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN 0 16.59 0.008689 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN 10 15.14 0.007929 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN 20 12.88 0.006745 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN 30 15.05 0.007878 2.5 PASS 
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GPRS1900 810 VN 40 11.14 0.005832 2.5 PASS 

GPRS1900 810 VN 50 10.14 0.005308 2.5 PASS 

 

-----------End of the Report ------------ 


